constraints of the OWRF, and to give Orem an opportunity to plan for and permit 
large users, Lindon and Vineyard agree to not approve any site plan, building permit 
or other development approval for any potential user who is expected to discharge 
in excess of two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) gallons per day into their 
respective Sewer Collection Systems unless or until Orem gives its written approval 
for the connection. Orem shall not withhold its approval unless Orem reasonably 
believes that the addition of such a user would cause Lindon or Vineyard to exceed